medium-long term cash loan on a revolving basis.

During the second half of FY 2022/23, Unieuro S.p.A. purchased Euro 20.0 million of Ordinary Treasury Bonds (BOTs)

maturing in March 2023, Euro 30.0 million maturing in April 2023, and approximately Euro 10.0 million of Multi-Year

Treasury Bonds (BTPs) maturing in August 2023. Securities were classified as other current financial assets and

measured at fair value to OCI consistent with the adopted business model.

The Italian Government Bonds held by Unieuro S.p.A. at February 28, 2023 are presented below:

Bond  Nominal value (Euro/thousands) Maturity

BOT 28/4/23 179 half-yearly  30,000 28/04/2023

BOT 31/03/23 182 half-yearly  20,000 31/03/2023

BTP 0.3% 15/08/2023 10,000 15/08/2023

28 For the purpose of better representation and consistent with the new guidance of ESMA Guideline 32-382- 1138 of 4/3/2021, receivables related

to IFRS 16 sub-leases were excluded from net financial debt.

37

A breakdown of the net financial debt pursuant to IAS 17 at February 28, 2023 and February 23, 2022 is presented

below:

(in millions of Euro)
Year ended Changes

February 28, 2023 February 28, 2022 Δ %

(Net financial debt) / Net cash  (323.1) (314.5) (8.6) 2.7%

Current financial receivables - IFRS 16 1.5 1.4 0.1 3.5%

Non-current financial receivables - IFRS 16 13.6 15.1 (1.5) (9.8%)

Other current financial payables - IFRS 16 (68.5) (62.8) (5.6) 9.0%

Other non-current financial payables - IFRS 16 (379.0) (387.3) 8.3 (2.1%)

(Net financial debt) / Net cash - Pursuant to IAS 1729 124.4 135.7 (11.3) (8.3%)

The Net cash - IAS 17 at February 28, 2023 was a positive Euro 124.4 million, decreasing Euro 11.3 million compared to

February 28, 2022.  Cash flow for the year was affected by the payment of dividends for Euro 27.1 million, partially

offset by the generation of operating cash flow of Euro 23.1 million.

29 The item (Net financial debt) / Net cash - Pursuant to IAS 17 is calculated from the (Net financial debt) / Net cash, calculated as per ESMA guideline

32-382- 1138 of 4/3/2021, from which the items “Other current financial payables - IFRS 16” and “Other non-current financial payables - IFRS 16” are